## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE COMM: FOOD SUPPLIES & CONSUMER FFAIRS K- BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002 (POLICY BRANCH)

F.3(91)/F&S/P&C/2017/part file/149-156

Dated: 13/2/2019

## Minutes of Meeting

A meeting was held in the office of Hon'ble Minister Food & Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs at 8<sup>th</sup> Level, Delhi Secretariat on 08/02/2019 at 4:00 PM with office bearers of Delhi Sarkari Ration Dealers Sangh-Delhi, which was also attended by Commissioner, Special Commissioners and Asstt. Commissioner, Food & Supplies, Govt. of Delhi on the issues raised by DSRDS in their letter dated 30/01/2019.

The following points were discussed and decisions taken in the meeting:-

- The proposal to increase margin money for the ration dealers in Delhi from existing Rs. 70 per quintal to Rs. 200 per quintal of food grains, in offline mode also was discussed. The matter will now be placed before Cabinet of Delhi at the earliest for its consideration.
- 2. The demand of ration dealers for payment of arrears of margin money from 01/09/2013 to 31/08/2014 is being forwarded to the Central Govt. for payment of equal amount as Central Assistance. The Concurrence of Finance Department and other departments of GNCTD will be obtained simultaneously.
- 3. On other issues of FPS Dealers raised in the meeting, it was decided that the Commissioner, F&S will sort out these matters at her level after meeting with the association.
- 4. DSRDS Association assured to deposit money for lifting of Specified Food Articles immediately for continued and undisrupted distribution of Specified Food Articles to the beneficiaries under Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) in Delhi.

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the Chair.

P5513.2.2019

(Desh Raj Singh) Asstt. Commissioner (Policy)

## Copy to:-

- 1. Secy. to Hon'ble Minister, F&S.
- 2. PS to Commissioner, F&S.
- 3. Spl. Commissioner (Admin)
- 4. Spl. Commissioner (Policy)
- 5. Asstt. Commissioner (Distribution)
- 6. Asstt. Commissioner (Policy)
- 7. Sr. General Manager, DSCSC Ltd.
- 8. President, DSRDS